DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO	D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· /	E SURVEY PLETED
		315010	B. WING		04	/08/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER		225 W JERSEY STREET		
				ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	)		
	Standard Survey: 4/	8/22				
	Census: 176					
	Sample Size: 38					
	the requirements of 4 for long term care fac cited for this survey.	ubstantial compliance with 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, ilities. Deficiencies were				
F 623 SS=C	Notice Requirements CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3)-	Before Transfer/Discharge (6)(8)	F 62	3		5/4/22
	the reasons for the m language and manne facility must send a correpresentative of the Long-Term Care Omb (ii) Record the reason discharge in the resid accordance with para and (iii) Include in the noti paragraph (c)(5) of the	fers or discharges a nust- and the resident's ne transfer or discharge and ove in writing and in a r they understand. The opy of the notice to a Office of the State oudsman. ns for the transfer or lent's medical record in ograph (c)(2) of this section; ce the items described in is section.				
	(c)(8) of this section, discharge required ur made by the facility a resident is transferred	d in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and the notice of transfer or nder this section must be t least 30 days before the				
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed					04/26/2022

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

						<u>O. 0938-03</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		E SURVEY PLETED
		315010	B. WING		04	/08/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAR	BILITATION CENTER		225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 623	Continued From page	e 1	F 62	23		
	before transfer or disc	charge when-				
	(A) The safety of indiv	viduals in the facility would				
	be endangered under	<sup>-</sup> paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of				
	this section;	defined a first free difference of the				
		viduals in the facility would				
	this section;	r paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of				
	,	alth improves sufficiently to				
		ate transfer or discharge,				
	under paragraph (c)(	1)(i)(B) of this section;				
	(D) An immediate trar					
		ent's urgent medical needs,				
		1)(i)(A) of this section; or t resided in the facility for 30				
	days.					
		ts of the notice. The written ragraph (c)(3) of this section				
	must include the follo					
	(i) The reason for tra					
		of transfer or discharge;				
	(iii) The location to wh					
	transferred or dischar					
		e resident's appeal rights, ddress (mailing and email),				
	and telephone number					
		ts; and information on how				
	to obtain an appeal fo					
		and submitting the appeal				
	hearing request;					
		s (mailing and email) and the Office of the State				
	Long-Term Care Omb					
		y residents with intellectual				
	and developmental di					
		g and email address and				
	-	the agency responsible for				
	the protection and ad	vocacy of individuals with	1			

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 39

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					RINTED: 08/05/20 FORM APPROV MB NO. 0938-03
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		ONSTRUCTION	()	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315010	B. WING				04/08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	<b>I</b>	STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E.	
				225	W JERSEY STREET		
ELINORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	DILITATION CENTER		ELI	ZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 623	developmental disabi C of the Developmen and Bill of Rights Act codified at 42 U.S.C. (vii) For nursing facilit disorder or related dis email address and te agency responsible fa advocacy of individua established under the for Mentally III Individ §483.15(c)(6) Chang If the information in th effecting the transfer must update the recip as practicable once th becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of th written notification pri to the State Survey A State Long-Term Car the facility, and the re- well as the plan for the relocation of the resid 483.70(I). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a determined that the fa families or resident re- Ombudsman's office facility-initiated transfi residents (Resident #	lities established under Part tal Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, 15001 et seq.); and ty residents with a mental sabilities, the mailing and lephone number of the or the protection and als with a mental disorder e Protection and Advocacy uals Act. es to the notice. he notice changes prior to or discharge, the facility bients of the notice as soon he updated information in advance of facility closure closure, the individual who is he facility must provide for to the impending closure agency, the Office of the e Ombudsman, residents of esident representatives, as he transfer and adequate dents, as required at § T is not met as evidenced and record review, it was acility failed to notify resident epresentatives (RR), and the	F		F-623 SS=C 1) Late written notice has bee to the residents and their resp parties.		

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 39

TATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315010			04/08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/08/2022
	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER	:	225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	
	CLIMMADY CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	I	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 623	Continued From page	e 3	F 623		
	The deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the		affected.	
	The surveyors review records (paper and e facility-initiated hospi without written notific	ved the hybrid medical lectronic) that revealed tal transfers had occurred ation to the families and		3) Admissions and Nursing staff been in-serviced on providing w notice to residents and the residents representative upon a discharge	rritten lents e.
	1. According to the E (MDS) an assessmer			4) Administrator or designee will charts randomly, weekly x 4 we monthly x 3 months to ensure T notices are given to residents an resident representatives.	eks then ransfer
	Resident #69 was transferred to the hospital with anticipated return to the facility. There was no documentation that the facility had notified the resident's family or the facility is regarding the reason for transfer and bed hold policy.		Administrator or designee will outcomes of all audits to the Qu Assurance team at the Quarterly Assurance Improvement Meetin	ality y Quality	
	the Social Worker (S	PM, the surveyor interviewed W) who stated she was not ncy Transfer Notification I "nursing does it."			
	the Licensed Practica (LPN#1/CN) who stat resident's family whe	M, the surveyor interviewed al Nurse Charge Nurse ted that they only call the n they are transferred to the ey don't send the letters.			
	the Director of Nursin does it, the surveyor LPN#1/CN stated the families. The DON the again the surveyor in SW stated they do not	M, the surveyor interviewed og (DON)who stated nursing informed the DON that ey do not send the letters to then stated the SW does it, formed the DON that the ot send the letters to families. I don't know, "I don't think we			

	-						FORM	): 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF I	DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /				(X3) DATE	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES         CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES         STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA         (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		04/	08/2022					
NAME OF PRO	/IDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	-	
ELMORA HIL	LS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER						
PREFIX	<ul> <li>AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER</li> <li>ELMORA HILLS HEALTH &amp; REHABILITATION CENTER</li> <li>(X4) ID PREFIX TAG</li> <li>F 623</li> <li>Continued From page 4</li> <li>Content from page 4</li> <li>Continued From page 4</li></ul>		PREF		(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
hTnRtr 3 hTnRtr OTwLostt# OttttrssRL 4Rwn re	According to the Draw of the second of the s	is was transferred to the ed return to the facility. entation that the facility had family or Resident ing regarding the reason for ischarge MDS dated was transferred to the ed return to the facility. entation that the facility had family or Resident ing regarding the reason for <i>A</i> , the surveyor asked the e process of notification nsferred to the hospital. tor is called, then transport e family called". The hing was sent in writing to ntative or family and LPN <i>A</i> , the surveyor interviewed ager (LPN#3/UM) regarding tion when a resident was bital. LPN#3/UM told the ly was called. When the stification went to the ive or family in writing, the just a phone call".	F	623				

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 39

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		315010	B. WING			04	/08/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		00/2022
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER			225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Continued From page	÷ 5	F	623	3		
	hospital with anticipat There was no docum notified the resident's	Discharge MDS dated Was transferred to the red return to the facility. entation that the facility had family or right in writing for transfer and bed hold					
	6. A review of Reside record revealed the fo	ent #144's hybrid medical bllowing:					
	discharged from the f anticipated to return t	o the facility. The Census ecord indicated the resident					
	Director stated the re- was not provided with reason for an emerge facility staff notified th phone, however, no v	AM the Social Services sident or responsible party a written notification of the ency transfer. She stated be responsible party by written notification was ent or responsible party.					
	transferred to the hos return to the facility. documentation that th	Resident #57 was pital with an anticipated There was no re facility had notified the in writing regarding the					
	LPN#1/CN who state hospitalized due to one was because the	M, the surveyor interviewed d the resident was "usually" and the most recent and the most recent was N stated that there was no					

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 39

	-						FORM	0: 08/05/2023 APPROVED
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í				(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION     IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:     A BUILDING       315010     E. WING       IMME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       22 W JERSEY STREET     Z2 W JERSEY STREET       ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER     Impact of the control of the conther of the control of the control of the control of the		04/	08/2022					
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER						
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	documentation that the resident's family in wr for transfer and bed he here, it was my first the they showed it to me 8. According to the D Mathematic States hospital with anticipate There was no docume notified the resident's regarding the reason policy. On 4/4/22 at 1:38 PM the above hospitalizate the Administrator and informed the surveyor Ombudsman was not A review of the facility Services dated Janua following: Under Proo Before Transfer Where transferred on an eme care facility, it is consist transfer. Before a nut ER - or the resident g has a planned hospita facility will provided we resident and resident specifies: 1. The duration of the hospital transfers, dur permitted to return an nursing facility (NOTE it is the policy of the States)	e facility had notified the iting regarding the reason old policy, "we don't do that me to see the forms when the other day." ischarge MDS dated 421 was transferred to the ed return to the facility. entation that the facility had family or RR in writing for transfer and bed hold , the survey team discussed tion notification concern with DON. The Administrator rs that only the office of the ified monthly. 's policy titled Discharge ry 2022 revealed the cedure A-1 and 2, "Notice n a resident is temporarily ergency basis to an acute idered to be facility-initiated rsing facility transfers to the oes on therapeutic leave or al admission - the nursing ritten information to the representative that state bed-hold policy for ing which the resident is d resume residence in the E: At the time of this writing , State of New Jersey that a ed is to be held for a	F	623				

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 39

					OMB NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315010	B. WING		04/08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REH	ABILITATION CENTER		25 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 623	2. For residents ove notice to a represen	ge 7 er age 60, send a copy of the tative of the Office of the re Ombudsman monthly."	F 623		
F 658 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Comp The services provide as outlined by the co- must- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observatir review, it was deterr medications were ac- manner in accordan standards of nursing reviewed (Resident This deficient practice following: Reference: New Jer 45, Chapter 11. Nur- Practice Act for the 3 "The practice of nursing responsibilities within finding; reinforcing to program through he counseling, and pro- restorative care, unco-	Arehensive Care Plans and or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, I standards of quality. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to dministered in a timely ce with professional practice for 1 of 38 residents # 103). The was evidenced by the sey Statutes Annotated, Title sing Board. The Nurse State of New Jersey states: sing as a licensed practical performing tasks and in the framework of case the patient and family teaching alth teaching, health vision of supportive and der the direction of a icensed or otherwise legally	F 658	F658 D 1. Corrective action(s)accomplished resident(s)affected: The identified Licensed Nurse was re-educated on administration of medication in a timely manner in accordance with professional standard nursing practice. Resident #103's physician was notified, and this resident had no negat outcomes related to this deficient pract 2. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: Residents currently residing in the facility have the potential to be affected Licensed Nurses were re-educated the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON)/Designee regarding Medicatio	s of tive tice.

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 39

CENTER	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	FORM	0: 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED 0: 0938-0391 SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING		COMP	LETED
		315010	B. WING			04/	08/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA I	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER			25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	observation pass, the South Licensed Pract to prepare medication surveyor observed tw electronic Medication (eMAR) that were sha administration time of that pink shaded med two medications were used to reduce <b>EX.O</b> <b>1000</b> (a medication surveyor interviewed was aware that <b>100</b> both overdue for med she wanted to give all Resident #103 ate bre that both <b>2000</b> (a medication surveyor interviewed was aware that <b>2000</b> (a medication surveyor interviewed was aware that <b>2000</b> (a medication surveyor interviewed was aware that <b>2000</b> (a medication both overdue for med she wanted to give all Resident #103 ate bre that both <b>2000</b> (a medication con 3/31/22 at 10:00 A LPN #1 administer me <b>2X.Order 25.(4) b</b> mg and Resident #103. On 3/31/22 at 10:45 A the Admission Record indicated that the resi included <b>EX.Order</b> and <b>EX.Order</b> A review of the <b>EX.Order</b> Report (OSR) reveale <b>100</b> (OSR) reveale <b>100</b> (OSR) reveale <b>100</b> (COR) reveale <b>100</b> (COR) reveale <b>100</b> (COR) reveale	A, during the medication surveyor observed a 2 ical Nurse (LPN #1) starting is for Resident #103. The o medications on the Administration Record ided pink with an 8 AM. The eMAR revealed ications were overdue. The formation used to according to the ites. At that time, the LPN #1, who stated that she ication administration, but the medications after eakfast. LPN #2 confirmed id accorder 26(4) B1 mg to a AM. M, the surveyor observed edications, including <b>EX.Order 26(4) B1</b> mg to AM, the surveyor reviewed for Resident #103 which dent had diagnoses which 26.(4) B1 r 26.(4) B1 r	F	658	<ul> <li>medication in a timely manner in accordance with professional standard nursing practice.</li> <li>3. Measures will be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not reADON/designee will review the Medication Administration Audit Repore each shift to ensure all medications habeen administered on time. The Pharmacy consultant will reviemedication regimes monthly and make recommendations on improving medication administration efficiency by decreasing the number of medications passes per resident.</li> <li>4. Corrective actions will be monitore ensure the deficient practice will not reADON/Designee will conduct a we audit times 4 weeks, then monthly time months to validate medications are administered in a timely manner. Discrepancies will be reported to the Director of Nursing (DON) with follow to actions as necessary. The DON will analyze and trend the Medication Administration Audit Reporfindings and report outcomes to the Q. Committee quarterly for recommendation as necessary.</li> </ul>	cur: t ve ew ed to cur: eekly es 3 up ne ts A	

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 39

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 08/05/2023 M APPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	E SURVEY PLETED
		315010	B. WING			04	/08/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER			25 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658 F 688 SS=D	daily for EX. Order 2 X, Order 26(4) B1 The above correspon transcribed onto the eMAR. The eMAR al administration time wa and 2000) and that the tablets, administration 4 PM (0000, 0800 and A review of Manufacture revealed that both Could be administered On 3/31/22 at 2:00 PM the above concerns wa Director of Nursing (Di information was provided A review of the facility Dispensing System" prevised date of 1/31/2 under Medication Administration guideling injection sites, providid medications, shaking etc.)." NJAC: 8-39-27.1(a); 7 Increase/Prevent Deco CFR(s): 483.25(c) Mobility.	ablet by mouth three times 20.(4) B1 and hold for for and for and a PM (0800 for and and and and and and and and and and		658			5/4/22
		ility must ensure that a					

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 39

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FORM APPR	
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938	-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING		04/08/202	2
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	HILLS HEALTH & REHAI		:	225 W JERSEY STREET		
LEMOINA		BIEITATION CENTER		ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPL	ETION
F 688	resident who enters the range of motion does range of motion unless condition demonstrate of motion is unavoidal §483.25(c)(2) A resid motion receives appro- services to increase re prevent further decreas §483.25(c)(3) A resid receives appropriate assistance to maintai the maximum practica reduction in mobility i This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio review, it was determ a.) ensure that the ap devices were provide an appropriate Resto (RNP) for 2 of 6 resid #115) reviewed for according to the facilit and standards of clinit This deficient practicat following: 1. On 3/28/22 at 10:2 observed that Resider At that time, the Licer #1/Charge Nurse (LP surveyor that Resider self-propelling in the times	he facility without limited not experience reduction in as the resident's clinical es that a reduction in range ble; and ent with limited range of opriate treatment and ange of motion and/or to ase in range of motion. ent with limited mobility services, equipment, and n or improve mobility with able independence unless a s demonstrably unavoidable. is not met as evidenced n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to uplications of assistive d as ordered and b.) provide rative Nursing Program ents (Resident #20 and <b>(. Order 26.(4) B1</b> ) ty's policy and procedures cal practice. e was evidenced by the 0 AM, the surveyor nt #20 was not in their room. nsed Practical Nurse N #1/CN) informed the nt #20 was "probably" unit. LPN #1/CN stated that order 26.(4) B1, did not speak	F 688	<ul> <li>F688 SS-D</li> <li>1. Corrective action(s)accomplished resident(s)affected: The identified Licensed Nurses w re-educated on following physician or The attending physicians for resid #20 and #115 were notified. Resident #20 had no negative outcomes related to not wearing the Physician. Resident #115 had no negative outcomes related the omission of documentation of how long the Physician.</li> <li>Resident #115 had no negative outcomes related the omission of documentation of how long the Physician of how long the Physician of the potential to be affected and corrective action taken:</li> </ul>	ere Jers.	

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 39

PRINTED: 08/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

ND PLAN OF	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDIN	G	COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING		04/08/202	22
ELMORAI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
	HILLS HEALTH & REHAR	BILITATION CENTER		225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPL	(5) LETION ATE
F 688	Continued From page	e 11	F 6	88		
		revious history of extended and the second		Residents receiving applica	tions of	
	EX. Order 26.(4)			assistive devices have the poter		
				affected.		
		/CN informed the surveyor		Residents with assistive de		
	that the resident was ROM (range of motion			were reviewed and orders were the Treatment Administration Re		
		n); and to the		(TAR) to include the total time th		
				assistive devices were applied.		
	On 3/30/22 at 9:10 Al	M, the surveyor observed				
		a wheelchair in front of		3. Measures will be put into pl		
		ent was not wearing the		ensure the deficient practice will		
	EX. Order 26.(4) B1. The r	was waiting for the nurse to		Licensed Nurses were re-ed the Assistant Director of Nursing	•	
	administer their medic	-		regarding Following Physician C Principles of Documentation.		
		medical record (paper and		A new process is in place to	o include	
	electronic) revealed th	he following.		assistive device orders are ente		
	The Adminsion Deser			Treatment Administration Record	· · ·	
		rd indicated the resident was y with diagnoses which		include the total time the assistiv was applied.	ve devices	
	included but were not					
	EX. Order 26.(4)			4. Corrective actions will be m	onitored to	
		, and		ensure the deficient practice will		
	EX. Order 26.(4)			The ADON/Designee will co		
	that causes t	the EX. Order 26.(4) B1		weekly audit times 4 weeks, the times 3 months to validate that a	-	
		· ·		device orders were carried out a		
	The Annual N	/inimum Data Set (MDS), an		documented as ordered. Discrep		
	assessment tool used			will be reported to the Director o		
	-	ed a Brief Interview for		(DON) with follow up actions as		
	Mental Status (BIMS)			necessary.		
		dent's EX. Order 26.(4) B1 nat the resident had limited		The DON will analyze and t assistive device audit findings re		
		.(4) B1 for both <sup>excorder ze</sup> and		outcomes to the QA Committee		
	EX. Order 26.(4) B1			for recommendations as necess		
	A review of the	26.(4) B1 Order Summary				
	Report included a phy	ysician order dated <sup>EX order 25(4)</sup> oply a <mark>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</mark>				

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 39

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		315010	B. WING			_	04/	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER			225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	checks. The order for splinting Certified Nursing Assi the electronic medica the Morearea(d) Task signing the application for minutes twice a and evening shifts. Ac Task documentation t apply the X. Order 21 during AM shift was n A review of the X. Order 21 during AM shift was n A review of the X. Order 21 during AM shift was n A review of the X. Order 21 during AM shift was n A review of the X. Order 21 during AM shift was n A review of the X. Order 21 during AM shift was n A review of the X. Order 21 during AM shift was n A review of the X. Order 21 during AM shift was n A review of the X. Order 21 during M. Showed that Restorat "Assistance with X. ." The RNP NMR current goal." Further review of the M. RNP NMR did n order for left/wrist spli documentation that in resident was able to the resident was receiving application as ordered nurse evaluation and an assistive device. On 3/30/22 at 9:43 AM LPN #1/CN who infort for X. Order 26.(4) B1, physician order and b the CNA. LPN #1/CN	(4) B) with X-Order 28(4) B) (hrs) or as tolerated B) during AM shift with skin g was transcribed to the istant (CNA) Task section of I records. Further review of showed that the CNA was n for a EX. Order 26.(4) B1 a day during the morning ccording to the X-Order 26(4) B1 a day during the morning ccording to the X-Order 26(4) B1 a day during the morning ccording to the X-Order 26(4) B1 a day during the morning ccording to the X-Order 26(4) B1 a day during the morning ccording to the X-Order 26(4) B1 a day during the morning ccording to the X-Order 26(4) B1 a day during the morning ccording to the X-Order 26(4) B1 int followed. Corder 26.(4) B1, and X-Order 26 Order 26.(4) B1 I realso included "Continue EX. Order 26.(4) B1 not reflect the above actual int. There was no further ndicated how long the colerate the X-Order of the licensed assessment of the use of M, the surveyor interviewed med the surveyor that RNP	F	688				

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 39

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	2: 08/05/2023 1 APPROVED 2: 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315010	B. WING		_	04/0	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	responsibility of the as physician's order, per document it to the Tas On that same date an LPN #1/CN to review resident. LPN #1/CN Task together. LPN # CNA was documentin morning and evening X Order 26.(4) B1 wher application during AM task was documented stated, "I don't know." LPN#1/CN how does resident was tolerating and LPN #1/CN had r Furthermore, LPN #1 resident's accession lin new to the resident ar decline in the resident ar decline in the resident ar decline in the resident ar for three hours. On 3/30/22 at 10:19 A CNA #1 who informed the regular CNA of R that the resident was assistance with ADL ( She further stated that <b>FX. Order 26.(4) B1</b> was well tole	ssigned aide to follow the form the RNP, and sk. d time, the surveyor asked the splinting Task of the and surveyor reviewed the c1/CN confirmed that the g and minutes during shifts in the Task for the the order was for the the order was for the shift. When asked why the that way, LPN #1/CN The surveyor asked the nurse know if the g the for for for the the nurse know if the g the for the surveyor asked the nurse know if the g the for the surveyor asked the nurse know if the g the for the surveyor asked the nurse know if the g the for the surveyor asked the surveyor asked the surveyor asked the surveyor asked the surveyor that the the for the stated that the the for the stated that the the for the stated that the the for the surveyor interviewed at the surveyor that she was esident #20. CNA #1 stated the resident had a which was not something the indicated that she for the survey and asked the survey asked the survey and erated.	F 68	8			

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 39

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 08/05/2023 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		315010	B. WING			04/	/08/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER			225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	screen) to the survey kiosk for documenting asked CNA #1 why in the Task for the x order was to apply for no answer. On 3/30/22 at 11:32 A the resident seated in their room with no and resident seated in their room with no at that same time, the #1/CN to check the re- was in use. LPN #1/C and confirme She stated CNA #1 a and removed it becau passed. The surveyo that the x and confirme She stated CNA #1 a and removed at 11:30 LPN #1/CN stated that removed it." The surveyo that the x a documented that hours instead of not respond. On 3/30/22 at 1:10 Pf the resident in their ro- surveyor asked the re- removed the x order being applied. The re- it was the CNA who a splint. The resident s it off. The resident fur on the x order for the applied daily. The re- surveyors that the x order for the applied daily. The re-	and services on a computer or. She stated she uses the g the RNP. The surveyor minutes was documented <b>Order 26.(4) B1</b> when the when the wheelchair in front of a wheelchair in front of in use. e surveyor asked LPN esident if the <b>EX Order 26.(4) B1</b> CN checked the resident's d the <b>EX Order 26.(4) B1</b> CN checked the <b>EX Order 26.(</b>	F	688			

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 39

-		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING		_	04/	08/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SU	PPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA HILLS HEALTH	1 & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER		25 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
PREFIX (EACH	DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
the Licensee (LNHA) and were made The DON in minutes tha CNA and it and di had the The surveyor resident's to and where we record. The documentat application of application documented compliance standard of 2. On 3/29/ observed Re EX. Order A review of the resident not limited to	at 2:09 Pl d Nursing the Direct aware of formed th t was doct was the til id not refer on. or further a olerance to was it doct e surveyor ion for the of the EX. We have wledged to on should d, and mo of the res practice. 22 at 10:0 esident # <b>26.(4)</b> the Admis had diag o EX. Or the	day. The resident was not as removed today. M, the survey team met with Home Administrator stor of Nursing (DON) They the surveyor's concerns. e surveyors that the umented in the Task for the me the CNA applied the er to how long the resident asked the DON how the pothe the was monitored umented the resident's asked to review e accountability of the Order 26.(4) B1. The DON not been doing that." The hat the order for hours have been followed, nitored for tolerance and ident according to the D6 AM, the surveyor 115 lying in bed, awake with	F 688				

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 39

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	0: 08/05/2023
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED
		315010	B. WING		_	04/	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	MDS also reflected th dependent on staff to of daily living (e.g., be A review of "PT [phys Plan of Treatment" not that the resident was X Order 20(4) B1 to EX. OT indicated in the PT ev resident's baseline was EX. Order 26.(4) B1 of EX. Order 26.(4) B1 of EX. Order 26.(4) B1 of EX. Order 26.(4) B1 of EX. Order 26.(4) B1 sche prevent further EX. Or was discharged from recommendations for EX. Order 26.(4) B1 sche prevent further EX. Or was discharged from recommendations for EX. Order 26.(4) B1 sche prevent further EX. Or was discharged from recommendations for EX. Order 26.(4) B1 sche prevent further EX. Or was discharged from recommendations for EX. Order 26.(4) B1 sche prevent further EX. Or was discharged from recommendations for EX. Order 26.(4) B1 sche Code 26.(4) B1 sche prevent further EX. Or was discharged from recommendations for EX. Order 26.(4) B1 sche Code 26.(4	at the resident was totally complete his/her activities ad mobility and transfer). sical therapy] Evaluation & otes dated referred to PT due to der 26.(4) B1. It was valuation notes that the as totally dependent with as order 26.(4) B1." The resident PT or as order 26.(4) B1 to der 26.(4) B1." The resident PT or as order 26.(4) B1 to der 26.(4) B1." The resident PT or as orders dated b1." hours daily, as orders dated b2. APPLICATION OF B1. Y, EITHER IN BED OR IN HECK FOR SKIN E AND AFTER EACH M, CNA #2 informed the dent was dependent with also stated that the resident or ax order 26.(4) B1 to as orders he evening by CNAs and CNAs at 7:30 AM. She led 15 minutes in Point of tronic device that enables	F 688				

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 39

	MENT OF HEALTH AN						FORM	): 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,				(X3) DATE	
		315010	B. WING			_	04/	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAB	BILITATION CENTER			25 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	residents) for the tota removing the <b>X</b> . Or resident. The LPN #2/CN ackn that the CNA docume appropriately reflect th <b>X</b> . Order 26.(4) B1 acknowledged that th PoC did not specify th applied for hours da She stated to the surve recorded the amount She stated to the surve recorded the amount assistance (app the resident in the Po On 3/31/22 at 10:38 A surveyor that the CNA implementation of the acknowledged to the RNP order indicated the RNP order indicated the acknowledged to the acknowledged to the RNP order indicated the acknowledged to the showed no evidence indicated the date, tim provided for the acknowledged to the showed no evidence indicated the date, tim provided for the acknowledged to the showed no evidence indicated the date, tim provided for the acknowledged to the showed no evidence indicated the date, tim provided for the acknowledged to the acknowledged the date, tim provided for the acknowledged to the ackn	amount she spent der 26.(4) B1 off the owledged to the surveyor ntation in the PoC did not he physician's order for application. She also e CNA documentation in hat the off or was ally, per physician's order. veyor that the CNA only of minutes spent providing blication and removal) for C. M, the DON informed the A was responsible for escribed RNP and task in the PoC. The DON surveyor that the physician's he application of the surveyor that the physician's he application of the surveyor and the DON cumentation, which he, and for minutes spent assistance. However, it of its hour application order. The surveyor asked documentation in PoC n's order and the DON DON also acknowledged to e was no accountability that <b>4) B1</b> was applied on the aliy.	F	688				

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 39

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315010	B. WING _			04/	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		l	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER			25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688 F 692 SS=D	Program Policy and F provided by the DON policy of [name redace and accurate docume Restorative Nursing F The following elemen residents on RNP: A I the activities of the re Although therapists m the nursing staff are s coordination and impl restorative nursing pro- spent practicing goals <b>Excorter 20(4)</b> and pro- maintaining proper recorded by the CNA, the facility." NJAC 8:39-27.2(m) Nutrition/Hydration St CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1)- §483.25(g) Assisted r (Includes naso-gastric both percutaneous endosc enteral fluids). Based comprehensive asses ensure that a resident §483.25(g)(1) Maintai of nutritional status, s desirable body weight balance, unless the re	Procedures, revised 1/2022, included "Purpose: It is the ted] to maintain up to date entation for all residents on Program (RNP). Procedure: ts will be in place for all icensed nurse will supervise storative nursing program. hay participate, members of still responsible for overall ementation of the ogramDuration of time a, applying and removing ng skin check before and ication/removal, and positioning will be in a format designated by atus Maintenance -(3) nutrition and hydration. c and gastrostomy tubes, ndoscopic gastrostomy and dopic jejunostomy, and d on a resident's asment, the facility must t- ins acceptable parameters uch as usual body weight or t range and electrolyte esident's clinical condition is is not possible or resident		588			5/4/22

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 39

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED	
		MEDICAID SERVICES					<u>). 0938-0391</u>	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING			04/	08/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				22	25 W JERSEY STREET			
ELIVIORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BEHALION CENTER		E	LIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	§483.25(g)(2) Is offermaintain proper hydra §483.25(g)(3) Is offermaintain proper hydra §483.25(g)(3) Is offermative is a nutritional provider orders a there is a nutritional provider orders a there. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determined. a.) ensure that weekly re-evaluate and modified reflect the current corr of 5 residents reviewet #57). This deficient practice following: On 3/28/22 at 10:27 A Resident#57 seated in the following: On 3/28/22 at 10:27 A Resident#57 seated in the following: On 3/28/22 at 10:27 A Resident#57 seated in the following: On 3/28/22 at 10:27 A Resident#57 seated in the following:	ed sufficient fluid intake to ation and health; ed a therapeutic diet when roblem and the health care apeutic diet. is not met as evidenced n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to y weights were done, and b.) fy the care plan goal to addition of the resident for 1 ed for nutrition (Resident e was evidenced by the AM, the surveyor observed n a EX. Order 26.(4) B1 with a EX. Order 26.(4) B1 with a EX. Order 26.(4) B1 order 26.(4) B1 ml/hr EX. Order 26.(4) B1 infused. at's admission record dent was admitted to the a that included EX. Order 20.(4) B1	F	692	<ul> <li>F692 SS-D</li> <li>1. Corrective action(s)accomplished resident(s)affected: Resident # 57 attending physician was notified and an order was given for monthly weights. Resident was immediately weight and the resident's weight is currently stable. Resident #57 care plan goal was updated to reflect the status of resident</li> <li>2. Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: Residents currently residing in the facility have the potential to be affected</li> <li>3. Measures will be put into place to ensure the deficient practice will not re The Registered Dietician was re-educated by the Regional Dietician regarding following up to obtain physio orders and reviewing and updating Nutrition care plan goals quarterly and as needed. The Weight Policy was revised to include admission weights are ordered</li> </ul>	n or ed, nt. d. d. ecur: cian		

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 39

PRINTED: 08/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315010	B. WING			04/	08/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER			25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	facilitate the manager Brief Interview for Me in, which reflected the was X. Order 20(4) 57 the resident had a X Further review of the resident was readmitted the Entry MDS from a A review of the Comp Assessment dated #57 was readmitted for recommendation from (RD) to monitor week A review of the Order Weights. A review of the Order Weights. A review of the individ a care plan goal for R X. Order 25(4) 59 with a goa pounds (lbs) with a re A review of the electro that the resident's wei weekly as evidenced recorded in the medic re-admission on X3/3/22 = X Order 25 Ibs On 3/30/22 at 12:13 F interviewed the RD. T she should have obta weekly weights follow	nent of care, indicated a ntal Status (BIMS) score of at the resident's cognition d. The QMDS indicated that <b>Order 26.(4) B1</b> ). MDS showed that the ed on as shown on n acute hospitalization. rehensive Nutrition revealed that Resident on the hospital with a the Registered Dietitian by weights. Summary Report for <b>Monoton</b> ere was no order for weekly ualized care plan reflected esident #57 to encourage al weight range of <b>Monoton</b> vision date of <b>Monoton</b> twision date of <b>Monoton</b> is the following weights al record since the :	F	692	<ul> <li>the physician specifically for each resident.</li> <li>4. Corrective actions will be monitor ensure the deficient practice will not in The Registered Dietician/Design will conduct a weekly audit times 4 withen monthly times 3 months to valid weekly weights are completed and nutritional care plan goals are update reflect the status of resident Discrepancies will be reported to the Director of Nursing (DON) with follow actions as necessary. The DON will analyze, and trenchindings report outcomes to the QA Committee quarterly for recommendational as necessary.</li> </ul>	ecur: ee eeks, ate d to up audit	

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 39

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I						FORM	): 08/05/2023 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		315010	B. WING			_	04/	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER			25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	procedure to monitor who are readmitted fm On that same date an interviewed the RD w had a <b>Excort cardon</b> and further stated that the been revised to reflect resident whose goal w At that time, the Licen Nurse (LPN/CN) infor physician was aware was why the physician The LPN/CN state to obtain a physician's an order for weekly w admission and readm LPN/CN could not spe no physician's order fo On 3/30/22 at 2:09 PM discussed the above of with the Licensed Nur (LNHA) and Director of On 4/4/22 at 9:41 AM the LNHA and the DC was the facility policy admission and readm four weeks. The DON Resident#57 was read sources, the physician of which was why the was followed. On 4/4/22 at 10:38 AM	weekly weights of residents om the hospital. d time, the surveyor ho stated that Resident#57 I was stable at 100 lbs. She care plan goal should have t the current status of the weight was 100 lbs. sed Practical Nurse/Charge med the surveyors that the of the 200 correction the ed that it was facility policy s order or the RD could give veights for four weeks upon ission to the facility. The eak to why Resident#57 had or weekly weights. A, the survey team observations and concerns sing Home Administration of Nursing (DON). , the survey team met with N. The DON stated that it to weigh residents upon ission and then weekly for further stated that when dmitted to the facility on ordered a monthly weight eekly weight was not	F	692				

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 39

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315010	B. WING			04/	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	<b>3ILITATION CENTER</b>			225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	where the goal weigh removed. The DON in the goal was revised a date. The surveyor as plan goal was revised and the DON stated " the RD, you have to a then asked the DON t surveyors and the DO back to the surveyors On 4/5/22 at 9:46 AM RD. The surveyor ask of the surveyor ask of the readmiss for monthly weight an have seen the doctor' The RD further stated recommended weekly thought the resident w "already" as per facilit On that same date an the RD if she would lo check the weekly weig document. The RD st back and checked," to recommendations we Furthermore, the RD the resident was stab lbs, skin intact, and la The RD stated that th <b>EX. Order 26.(4)</b> "probably" causing	t of town and the surveyors that and pointed to the <b>Mathematical</b> sked the DON if the care d after the surveyor's inquiry oh no, I can not answer for ask her that." The surveyor to have the RD talk to the DN stated that she will get  , the surveyors met with the ked the RD if she was aware sion order of the physician d the RD stated "I might not 's order for monthly weight." I that when she y weights on <b>Mathematical</b> she vas on weekly weight ty protocol. ad time, the surveyor asked bok back after a month, ght she recommended, and ated "I should have gone o make sure that her re acted upon. informed the surveyors that le for three months at <b>Mathematical</b> boratory results were good. e resident had a history of <b>Mathematical Science</b> continued <b>External Science</b> ged that the care plan goals rised according to the he resident, according to the it, and that the resident	F	692			

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 39

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FOR	D: 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315010	B. WING				04	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	Έ		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER			W JERSEY STREET			
		-		ELI	IZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Continued From page	e 23	E E	692				
		lected in the care plan.						
	was provided by the F policy of [name redact upon admission and r weekly weights, to pro- loss/gain or any weig Procedure:The RD of record of residents with make necessary dieta interventions as need the RD in response to reflected in the care p significant weight char reviewed by the IDCF A review of the facility Policy with a revised was provided by the ID nutritional assessmen nutritional status and nutrition, shall be com Procedure: 1. The Die the nursing staff and conduct a nutritional a resident upon admiss change in condition the risk for impaired nutri assessment will be a process that includes data and using that d meaningful intervention for or with impaired nutri was provided by the IDCF	will review the medical ith weight changes and ary recommendations and ledIntervention initiated by o weight changes shall be olan. Residents with anges shall be further P team weight meetings." Y Nutritional Assessment date of February 2022 that DON included "Policy: A nt, including current risk factors for impaired iducted for each resident. etitian, in conjunction with healthcare practitioners, will assessment for each sion and as indicated by a hat places the resident at tion. 2. The nutritional systematic, multidisciplinary gathering and interpreting ata to help define ons for the resident at risk						

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 39

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		ONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315010	B. WING				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515010			EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	0	4/08/2022
					W JERSEY STREET		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER			ZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	cultural preferences of	ths, as well as personal and of our residents that aligns als and wishes for treatment	F	692			
F 695 SS=E	Respiratory/Tracheos CFR(s): 483.25(i) § 483.25(i) Respirato tracheostomy care an The facility must ensu- needs respiratory car care and tracheal suc- care, consistent with practice, the compre- care plan, the resider and 483.65 of this su This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio	nd tracheal suctioning. ure that a resident who re, including tracheostomy stioning, is provided such professional standards of nensive person-centered nts' goals and preferences, bpart. is not met as evidenced n, interview, and record	F		F695		5/4/22
	obtain a physician's of <b>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</b> . T residents reviewed for Resident # 121. The deficient practices following: On 3/28/22 11:39 AM Resident #121 seated dining room during ar <b>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</b> going <b>EX.</b> of ( <b>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</b>	e was evidenced by the , the surveyor observed d in a wheelchair in the n activity. The resident had <b>K. Order 26.(4) B1</b> ) by way AM, the surveyor observed			<ol> <li>SS-E</li> <li>Corrective action(s)accomplished resident(s)affected: Resident #121's physician was notified, and an order was obtained for the identified licensed nurse was re-educated regarding reviewing the physician order prior to administering <b>EX. Order 26.(4) B1</b>.</li> <li>Residents identified having the potential to be affected and corrective action taken: All residents utilizing <b>EX. Order 26.(4)</b> have potential to be affected by this deficie</li> </ol>	e the	

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 39

CENTER STATEMENT ( AND PLAN OF NAME OF P ELMORA	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315010 BILITATION CENTER	A. BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	FOF OMB N (X3) DAT CON 0	ED: 08/05/2023 RM APPROVED O. 0938-0391 FE SURVEY IPLETED 4/08/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	the activity aide (AA) area if Resident #121 stated, "yes, [the resident #121 stated, "yes, [the resident The surveyor reviewee (paper and electronic) revealed the following According to the Adm #121 was admitted wi EX. Order 26.(4) B The Quarterly Minimut tool dated "Torrest admitted which the resident sca indicated the resident EX. Order 26.(4) B Indicated the resident The EX. Order 26.(4) B Indicated the resident The EX. Order 26.(4) B Indicated the resident EX. Order 26.(4) B Indicated the resident EX. Order 26.(4) B Indicated the resident The EX. Order 26.(4) B Indicated the resident EX. Order 26.(4) B Indicated the resident The EX. Order 26.(4) B Indicated the resident EX. Order 26.(4) B Indicated the resident Indicated	aing delivered at a second off 29 AM, the surveyor asked who was assigned to the always used . The AA dent] always has on." d Resident #121's hybrid medical records that the diagnoses that included and history of m Data Set, an assessment vealed that the facility review for Mental Status ored a . Order 26.(4) B1 MDS the facility had was receiving . The sorder for X. Order 26.(4) B1 MDS the facility had was receiving . The sorder for X. Order 26.(4) B1 medical for . S. Order 26.(4) B1 medica	F 6	<ul> <li>practice.</li> <li>Residents utilizing reviewed by the (Assistant Nursing) ADON/Designee the was being administration order.</li> <li>3. Measures will be put i ensure the deficient practice Licensed Nurses were the ADON/designee on reviewed physician order prior to administration order prior to administration.</li> <li>A new process has been administrational administrational administrational administrational administrational administrational administration.</li> </ul>	to validate that inistered per nto place to ce will not recur: e educated by viewing the minister een implemented rs as needed me to evaluate be monitored to ce will not recur: will conduct veekly times 4 three months reported to the with follow up e and trend Committee	

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 39

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 · /	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		315010	B. WING		_	04/	08/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695 F 698 SS=D	included "provide" One On 3/30/22 at 1:09 PM the certified nursing a assigned to Resident the resident used "" On 3/31/22 at 10:14 A the Licensed Practica the resident. The LPM received "X-Order 26.(4) LPN where she signe surveyor looked at the as needed order. physician's order for confirmed that there w EX-Order 26.(4) FT and s e TAR that the residen On 3/31/22 at 1:25 PM the above concern with Director of Nursing. N was provided. The surveyor reviewe	device due to (4) B1 ." The interventions as ordered." M, the surveyor interviewed ssistant (CNA) who was #121. The CNA stated that everyday. AM, the surveyor interviewed I Nurse (LPN) assigned to N stated that the resident The surveyor asked the d for the	F 69				5/4/22
	§483.25(I) Dialysis. The facility must ensu	re that residents who re such services, consistent					

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 39

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER     225 W JERSEY STREET	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER     225 W JERSEY STREET	
ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER	08/2022
ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER	
ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	
(X4) ID     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     ID     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION       PREFIX TAG     (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID     PREFIX TAG     (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)     C	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698       Continued From page 27       F 698         with professional standards of practice, the comprehensive person-centered care plan, and the residents' goals and preferences. This RECUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:       F 698         Based on observation, interview and record review, it was determined that the facility failed to 1, 1 consistently ensure the facility and frequencies and vital signs. The deficient practice was completed by both the facility and frequencies and vital signs. The deficient practice was evidenced by the following:       F 698 D         1. Corrective action(\$)accomplished for resident(\$)affected:       Resident #69, #71, #15 and #99 attending physicians' were notified and orders were obtained to monitor the access site and obtain vital signs. The deficient practice was evidenced by the following:       I. On 3/28/22 at 11:23 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #69 interviewed. Resident #69 as atted that the hashe goes to state that hashe goes to state that the facility approximately 6 PM. The resident further stated that the size and electronic) medical records that revealed the following:       I. Residents receiving the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.         2. Residents the facility with diagnoses that include to communication books were audited to an all residents and base assessment to fine the second with the facility approximately for the size were audited to an all residents and by signification doministration Records (TAR)were audited on all residents and assessment to the facility and the facility approximately for the facility ap	

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 39

AND I LAN OF CONNECTION IDENTIFICATION NOMBER. A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
315010 B. WING		04/08/2022
	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04/00/2022
	V JERSEY STREET	
ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER	ABETH, NJ 07202	
(X4) IDSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIESIDPREFIX(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULLPREFIXTAGREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
Status (BIMS) which indicated that the resident had a score of Contraction of the resident was assessed to be X. Order 26(4) 191       The resident was assessed to be X. Order 26(4) 191       The resident was assessed to be X. Order 26(4) 191       The was another physician's order to check the M. Market and M. We was another physician's order to check the M. Market and M. We was another physician's order to check the M. Market and M. We was no physician's order to check the X. Order 26(4) 191       The Was no physician's proof to check the X. Order 26(4) 191       The Dialysis Progress Note inside the dialysis communication binder showed vital signs assessment prior to M. There was no section for vital signs assessment to monitor for M. Market and a section completed by the M. There was no section for vital signs assessment to monitor for M. Market and the nurses documented the resident had returned from M. However, there were no M. Order 26(4) 191       The was assessment of the F. Order 26(4) 191       There market and assessment of the F. Order 26(4) 191       There market and assessment of the resident on the following dates: M. Order 26(4) 191       There market and market	he <b>Sector</b> progress note. Licensed nurses were re-educated he Assistant Director of Nursing ADON)/designee regarding resident assessment and monitoring <b>Sector</b> of the Licensed nurses were re-educated he Assistant Director of Nursing ADON)/designee regarding completion he <b>Sector</b> progress note by the facility and <b>Sector</b> progress note will be reviewed each tim he resident returns to the facility. If four nomplete the Licensed Nurse will contact the <b>Sector</b> completion <b>Assistant Director of Nursing (ADO</b> or designee, will perform MAR and TAF audits on residents receiving <b>Sector</b> weekly times 4 weeks then monthly time <b>B</b> months to ensure that residents have ohysician orders to include <b>Sector</b> progress note audits weekly times 4 weeks then monthly time <b>B</b> months to ensure that residents have ohysician orders to include <b>Sector</b> progress note audits weekly times 4 weeks then monthly time <b>B</b> months to ensure that residents have ohysician orders to include <b>Sector</b> progress note audits weekly times 4 weeks then monthly times 3 months to ensure that progress and assessment of the <b>Sector</b> progress note. Discrepancies will be reported to the Director of Nursing (DON) with follow up actions as necessary.	<ul> <li>by</li> <li>by</li> <li>of</li> <li>ated</li> <li>of</li> <li>ated</li> <li>of</li> <li>ated</li> <li>of</li> <li>ated</li> <li>of</li> <li>ated</li> <li>of</li> <li>ated</li> <li>ated</li></ul>

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 39

	(X2) MUITIPI	E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		COMPLETED
315010	B. WING		04/08/2022
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
HABILITATION CENTER			
ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETIC
ility included two sections. The as completed by the facility and rmation was completed by the here were four for the ms that were not completed by center. The dates are as er 26.(4) B1 and for the potential for complication for included an intervention to mmunication with for the staff it form to accompany resident form to accompany resident for the accompany resident	F 698	The DON will analyze and the audits and report outcomes to the Committee quarterly, with follow of recommendations as necessary.	e QA
	<b>HABILITATION CENTER</b> <b>STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES</b> ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Dage 29 Solity included two sections. The as completed by the facility and ormation was completed by the here were four methat were not completed by the dates are as <b>er 26.(4) B1</b> and <b>er 26.(4) B1</b> and <b>formunication</b> included an intervention to ommunication with <b>form to accompany resident</b> <b>form to accompany resident</b> <b>for to accompany resi</b>	<b>E</b> & MEDICAID SERVICES         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING <b>315010</b> B. WING	2. MEDICAID SERVICES         (x1) PROVIDERSUPPLIERCIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (x2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING         315010       B. WING         HABILITATION CENTER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202         Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (RCS)-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)         vage 29       ID PREFIX       The DON will analyze and tra audits and report outcomes to the CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)         vage 21       F 698         Watta were not completed by the here were four conter. The dates are as er 201(21) E1 and       F 698         d' D'D (diagnosis)       Communication included an intervention to inmunucitation with full staff it form to accompany resident       F 698         11:25 AM, the surveyor at taf/1 out of bed seated in a resident informed the surveyor pout to full on surveyor pout to full on the surveyor pout to full on the surveyor pout to full on the surveyor pout to fun

Event ID: 3ETR11

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 39

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315010	B. WING			04	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER			225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	EX. Order 26.(4) B1 The Quarterly MDS d the facility performed the resident had a score resident was assessed The X. Order 26.(4) B1 The Quarterly MDS d the facility performed the resident had a score resident was assessed The X. Order 26.(4) B1 order evealed a physician's o X. Order 26.(4) B1 and X. Order 26.(4) B1 and X. Order 26.(4) B1 revery EX. Order 26.(4) B1 and X. Order 26.(4) B1 and X. Order 26.(4) B1 revery EX. Order 26.(4) B1 revery EX. Order 26.(4) B1 revery EX. Order 26.(4) B1 revery EX. Order 26.(4) B1 revers Factor of the Score when the resident retr The X. Order 26.(4) B1 revers Factor of the Score was no section for vitted monitor for EX. Order 20.(4) returned to facility. The Progress Notes of revealed that the nurse had returned from X. Order 26.(4) B1 du there was no docume return to the facility. The care plan titled "T	and balance important Order 26.(4) B1, and and comments a week on and comments. ated comments a comments. ated from comments and a ated from comments and a comments. ated from comments and a comments. ated from comments and a ated from comments and a comments. ated from comments are comments. ated from comments and a comments. ates a comments and a comments and a comments. ates a comments and a comments and a comments. ates a comments and a comments and a comments and a comments. ates a comments and a co	F	698			

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 39

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES		(	FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
315010 В.	. WING _		04/08/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
ELMORA HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER		225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	
(X4) ID         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES           PREFIX         (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL           TAG         REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
<ul> <li>F 698 Continued From page 31 initiated on does not include an intervention to monitor the resident's form intervention to monitor the resident's form and EX. Order 20.(4) B1.</li> <li>On 3/30/22 at 10:11 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Licensed Practical Nurse #1 Charge Nurse (LPN#1/CN) what do the nurses do when the resident returns from and the progress Note is blank. LPN#1/CN stated that the 3-11 nurse was responsible to make the Progress Note is blank. LPN#1/CN stated that the 3-11 nurse was responsible to make the Progress Note is blank. LPN#1/CN stated that the 3-11 nurse was responsible to make the Progress Note was completed by the center and to contact the center to have the form faxed to the facility.</li> <li>3. On 03/28/22 at 9:42 AM, during the initial tour of the facility Resident #15 was in bed with eyes open. Resident #15 family member told the surveyor that the resident went to forme coutred times per week, on EX. Order 20.(4) B1, and Excert and the resident was receiving for meaning the resident was for order 20.(101) Special Procedures and Treatments, of the MDS indicated that Resident #15 had a BIMS of meaning the resident was for order 20.(101) Special Procedures and Treatments, of the MDS indicated the resident was receiving for excerting for the facility and excert 20.(4) B1 and for signs of the following order: for order 20.(4) B1 and for signs of the following order: for order 20.(4) B1 and for signs of the following order: for order 20.(4) B1 and for signs of the following order 20.(4) B1 to EX. Order 20.(4) B1 and EX. Order 20.(4) B1 to EX. Order 20.(4) B1 and EX. Order 20.(</li></ul>	F 6		

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 39

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í				(X3) DATE	
		315010	B. WING			_	04/	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAR	BILITATION CENTER			25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BINCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	communication binde assessment prior to section completed by was no section for vita monitor for <sup>EX</sup> Order 20(4) returned to facility. The surveyor then revised section of the Electron which indicated the far Resident #15 vital sig facility from Excorder 20(4) EX The surveyor reviewer which included the fol EX. Order 20(4) EX The surveyor reviewer which included the fol EX. Order 20(4) EX Case plan intervention EX. Order 26.(4) On 3/30/22 at 9:54 A the resident in bed. told the surveyor that "today, soon". The su process prior to going from Excord and to the far surveyor residents we and vit sending the resident. LPN #2 told surveyor will check for <sup>EXCORD</sup>	s Note inside the Constant r showed vital signs treatment and a the Constant facility. There al signs assessment to when the resident viewed the vitals signs nic Medical Record (EMR) acility was not checking ins after returning to the reatments. Vital signs were re Corder20(0) <sup>11</sup> days for add the residents care plan llowing focus: diagnosis of <b>B1</b> (), receiving <b>der 26.(4) B1</b> . The is did not include monitor the <b>B1</b> . M, the surveyor observed LPN #2 was in the room and the resident had Constant urveyor asked LPN #2 the g to Constant and on return cility. LPN #2 told the ere checked for Constant al signs were done prior to When the resident returns she or "whoever is working" of the <b>EX.Order 26.(4) B1</b> gns. The surveyor clarified if and Constant and Constant and Constant and Constant she or "whoever is working"	F	698				

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 39

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í				(X3) DATE	
		315010	B. WING			_	04/	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER			25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	EPLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	On 4/4/22 at 11:10 Al the LPN #3/Unit Mana LPN#3/UM told the su for EX. Order 26.(4) B1 LPN #3/UM said, "ma to dd EX. Order 26.(4) B1 4. On 3/31/22 at 10:3 interviewed Resident receives Contract treat A review of the hybrid medical record reveal The Admission Recor included EX. Order 26.(4) The Admission Recor included EX. Order 26.(4) Summary sheet indica EX. Order 26.(4) B1 and to check for EX. Of leaving for Executive The Significant Chang MDS dated EX. Order 26.(4) B1 titled special procedur EX. Order 26.(4) B1 titled special procedur	A, the surveyor interviewed ager (LPN #3/UM), urveyor, some of the vitals to facility are missing. by be we should have orders when the residents return". 36 AM, the surveyor #99 who stated that he/she timent residents return) and revealed that he/she times a week. 1 (paper and electronic) led the following information: d revealed diagnoses that <b>26.(4) B1</b> <b>18</b> Physician's Order ated an order for residences ated an order for residences on and resident #00's at 10:15 AM der26.(4) B1 and resident #99's . Exceeded that Resident #90's . Exceeded that Resi	F	698				

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 39

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		315010	B. WING			_	04/	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER			25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFEREI	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 698	The surveyor reviewer notes in EMR from revealed that the nurse monitor Resident #99 from Correction for the for EX. Order 26.(4) B1, and On 4/4/22 AT 11:00 A the Licensed Practical stated that she assess and obtain the vital sig from Correction However returns from Correction i after her shift. On 4/4/22 AT 11:10 A the Unit Manager (UM are responsible for as findings in the EMR. Thurse's assessment the UM for the month asked why the vital sig EMR when the resider The UM stated that the the resident, assess to obtain the vital signs However, the vital signs order for it. On 4/4/22 at 1:38 PM the above concern wi Director of Nursing (D never document the vital signs)	ad the nurse's progress which ses failed to assess and 's vital signs upon return plowing dates:	F	698				

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 39

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315010	B. WING		04/08/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		225 W JERSEY STREET	
				ELIZABETH, NJ 07202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TI DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLETIO O THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 698	Continued From page	- 35	F 69	00	
1 000		Under Policy indicated the	FOE		
		/ will ensure residents			
		atments are appropriately			
		for EX. Order 26.(4) B1			
		ocedures revealed "Monitor			
	vital signs as ordered	l."			
	NAACP 8:39-11.2(d)				
F 812 SS=F		tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F 81	2	5/4/22
	§483.60(i) Food safe The facility must -	ty requirements.			
	§483.60(i)(1) - Procu approved or consider	re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal,			
	state or local authorit	ies.			
		ood items obtained directly			
		subject to applicable State			
	and local laws or regulation doc	es not prohibit or prevent			
		roduce grown in facility			
	01	ompliance with applicable			
	safe growing and foo	d-handling practices.			
		es not preclude residents			
	from consuming food	s not procured by the facility.			
	§483.60(i)(2) - Store,	prepare, distribute and			
	serve food in accorda	ance with professional			
	standards for food se	-			
		is not met as evidenced			
	by: Based on observatio	n, interview and policy		F812	
		ned that the facility failed to		SS- F	
		azardous foods in a manner			
	,	e illness, b.) failed to sanitize		1) Handwashing sink wa	s immediately put
	and air-dry dishware,	steam table pans and		out of service.	
	silverware in a manne	er to prevent microbial		The plastic container w	/as immediately

Event ID: 3ETR11

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 39

		MEDICAID SERVICES					. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY LETED
		315010	B. WING			04/	08/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER			25 W JERSEY STREET LIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 36	F 8	12			
	1.0	to maintain the kitchen			removed from the shelf.		
	- ,	ipment in a sanitary manner			The five food pan lids were removed		
	to prevent contamina			from on top of the steam table and			
	and potential for the o			cleaned.			
	illness. This deficient			The entire metal storage cabinet was			
	the following:				cleaned out.		
					The four storage cups with debris on		
		M, in the presence of the			them and the metal spoon with debris		
	observed the followin	r (FSD), the surveyor			were removed. The bowls from the food preparation		
		lg.			table were removed and cleaned.		
	1. The survevor obse	rved a handwashing sink			The 2 four inch pans stacked with wa	ter	
	-	ation area and there was no			between them were removed and		
	barrier between them				rewashed. The pound cake pan was		
	cross-contamination.				removed and washed. The blade of the can opener was		
		ne coffee dispenser, the			washed and clean of dirt or sticky		
	surveyor observed a			substances.			
	upside down with wat			The four convection oven knobs and			
	-	ged the plastic container			stove handle were removed and cleane	bd	
	ventilation.	a drying rack for adequate			properly. The cottage cheese was immediately		
					thrown out.		
	3. In the food prepara	ation area, the surveyor			The container with the expired mixed		
		oan lids stored on the top of			chopped vegetables were immediately		
	-	h were soiled with white			thrown out.		
	particles.				The cracked lid was immediately		
					removed.		
		metal storage cabinet, the			The 10 hot dogs were immediately		
		yellow-colored debris on its icky to the touch. There was			thrown out.		
	clean dishware stored	•			<ol> <li>All residents have the potential to be affected.</li> </ol>		
		ation area on a storage rack			3) Staff cleaning matrix was updated to		
		ne surveyor observed four			reflect identified areas.		
		off-white colored, crusted			Staff in-serviced on updated cleaning		
		n the same storage area, in surveyor observed a metal			matrix. Staff in-serviced on Properly dating a	nd	
	spoon with white cold				labeling.		

Facility ID: NJ32003

		MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION		D. 0938-039 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>,</i>		. ,	PLETED
		315010	B. WING		04	/08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	ZIP CODE	
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER		225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 37	F 81	2		
	<ul> <li>6. In the food preparation area, the surveyor observed a cream-colored debris between each of the bowls which were stacked on a food preparation table.</li> <li>7. On a storage shelf for pans, the surveyor observed two 4-inch half pans which were</li> </ul>			Staff in-serviced on pr equipment. Staff in-serviced on cr contamination. 4) FSD/Designee will co audits x 4 weeks, then r	ross onduct weekly monthly x 3	
	stacked with water be pan was also observe colored particles.	etween them. A pound cake ed soiled with grey and beige ation area, the surveyor		months to ensure staff a updated cleaning matrix labeling correctly, cross and properly storing equ designee will report out to the Quality Assurnace	k, dating and contamination uipment. FSD or comes of all audits	
	observed red and wh the blade of the can o	ite plastic material stuck on opener.		Quarterly Quality Assura Meeting.		
		rved four convection oven e stove handles which were ease-like substance.				
	storage of clean insul insulated lids were so	erved a drying rack for lated lids. Many of the biled with a white colored, he of the lids had a visible				
	surveyor observed a	gerator number 4, the container of cottage cheese I manufacturer expiration				
		gerator number 1, the container of mixed chopped by date of 3/27/22.				
		gerator number 6, the ) undated and wrapped hot				

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 39

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 08/05/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		315010	B. WING		_	04/	08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		Ś	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAE	BILITATION CENTER		225 W JERSEY STREET ELIZABETH, NJ 07202			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	On 3/28/22 at 1:47 PM Administrator and Dira above concerns. The surveyor reviewe referring to Sufficient revised date of Janua indicated that all food labeled and dated and within their use by dat The surveyor reviewe "Cabinets, Tables and date of January 2022. cabinets, tables and of particles and dirt. The surveyor reviewe referring to Food Prep a revised date of Janu indicated that food se washed, rinsed, saniti use. The policy also in	M, the surveyor informed the ector of Nursing of the d the facility's policy Storage of Food with a ry 2022. The policy s should be covered, d should be consumed tes. d the facility's policy titled d Drawers" with a revised . The policy indicated that Irawers will be free of food d the facility's policy paration and Equipment with	F 812				

Facility ID: NJ32003

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 39

## PRINTED: 08/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jers	sey Department of Hea	lith			
	F OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		32003	B. WING		04/08/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST		
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHA	BILITATION CENTER	ERSEY STREET ETH, NJ 07202		
()(4) ID				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(ME)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
	-				
	THE FACILITY WAS	NOT IN COMPLIANCE			
	WITH THE STANDA	RDS IN THE NEW JERSEY			
	ADMINISTRATIVE C	ODE, CHAPTER 8:39,			
	STANDARDS FOR L	ICENSURE OF LONG			
		TIES. THE FACILITY MUST			
	SUBMIT A PLAN OF	-			
		PLETION DATE, FOR EACH			
		INSURE THAT THE PLAN IS			
	DEFICIENCIES MAY	LURE TO CORRECT			
		TION IN ACCORDANCE			
	WITH THE PROVISI				
		RATIVE CODE, TITLE 8,			
	CHAPTER 43E, ENF	ORCEMENT OF			
	LICENSURE REGUL	_ATIONS.			
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator	ry Access to Care	S 560		5/4/22
	(a) The facility shall o	comply with applicable			
	Federal, State, and lo				
	regulations.	, ,			
	-				
		T is not met as evidenced			
	by:				
	•	n, interview, and review of		S-560	
		mentation, the facility failed			
	to maintain the requir	red minimum direct care		1) No residents were identified.	
		s as mandated by the state			
	•	deficient practice was		2) The deficient practice has the poter	ntial
	evidenced by the follo	owing:		to affect all residents residing in the	
	Deference NIL Ot-t-	requirement CLAPTED		facility.	
		requirement, CHAPTER		2) The facility ourrently has multiple	
		ng staffing requirements for supplementing Title 30 of the		3) The facility currently has multiple Nursing Agency Contracts. Referral an	hd
	Revised Statutes.	applementing the JU UI the		sign-on bonuses are offered. The facili	
		the Senate and General		recruiting on multiple employment sear	-
		a of Now, Jorsov: C 30:13 18		ongines and multiple social modia	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Assembly of the State of New Jersey: C.30:13-18

New Jersey Department of Health

(X6) DATE

04/26/22

STATE FORM

**Electronically Signed** 

6899

engines and multiple social media

TITLE

If continuation sheet 1 of 3

## PRINTED: 08/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of He	alth

	ey Department of Hea						
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		DENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:			JOMPLETED	
		32003	B. WING		04/	08/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST				
ELMORA	HILLS HEALTH & REHAI	BILITATION CENTER					
		ELIZABE	TH, NJ 07202				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID			(X5) COMPLETE	
PREFIX TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP		DATE	
IAO		<b>,</b>	1/10	DEFICIENCY)			
S 560	O	- 1	S 560				
S 560	Continued From page	3 1	5 500				
	Minimum staffing requ	uirements for nursing homes		platforms. Rates have been increa	ased in		
	effective 2/1/21.			order to attract new staff.			
		ding any other staffing					
		be established by law,		4) Administrator or designee will	conduct		
		as defined in section 2 of		weekly staffing schedule audits.			
		0:13-2) or licensed pursuant		The Administrator or designee			
		.26:2H-1 et seq.) shall		report findings to the Quality Assu			
	-	g minimum direct care staff		team at the Quarterly Quality Ass			
	-to-resident ratios:			Performance improvement Meetir	ıg.		
	(1) one certified nurse aide to every eight						
	residents for the day shift;						
	(2) one direct care staff member to every 10						
	residents for the evening shift, provided that no						
	fewer than half of all staff members shall be						
	certified nurse aides, and each staff member						
	shall be signed in to work as a certified nurse						
	aide and shall perform certified nurse aide duties;						
	and (3) one direct car	re staff member to every 14					
		t shift, provided that each					
	-	-					
	direct care staff member shall sign in to work as a certified nurse aide and perform certified nurse						
	aide duties						
		ion of resident census by					
		e nursing home shall be					
	-	ease in direct care staffing					
		nine consecutive shifts from					
		sion of the resident census.					
		n of minimum direct care					
	• •	e carried to the hundredth					
	place.						
		ion of the ratios listed in					
	.,	section results in other than					
	a whole number of di	rect care staff, including					
	certified nurse aides,	for a shift, the number of					
	required direct care s	taff members shall be					
	rounded to the next h	igher whole number when					
	the resulting ratio, car	rried to the hundredth place,					
	is fifty-one hundredth						
	(3) All computation	ons shall be based on the					

3ETR11

## PRINTED: 08/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		32003	B. WING	04	04/08/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	L ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ERSEY STREET	, ZIP CODE		100/2022	
		ELIZABI	ETH, NJ 07202				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE	
S 560	Continued From page	e 2	S 560				
	begins. d. Nothing in this sea affect any minimum sea nursing homes as ma Commissioner of Hea care staff, including of restrict the ability of a staffing levels, at any established minimum A review of the facility Resident Care Staffin 3/26/22 which include resident ratio for each The facility was defice resident ratio for each The facility was defice residents on 5 of 14 of -03/13/22 had on the day shift, requi- -03/21/22 had on the day shift, requi- -03/22/22 had on the day shift, requi- -03/24/22 had on the day shift, requi- 03/24/22 had on the day shift, requi- 04/24/22 had on the day shift, requi- 05/24/22 had on the day shift, requi- 05/24/24 had on the day shift, requi- 05/24/2	aith for staff other than direct certified nurse aides, or to a nursing home to increase r time, beyond the 1 y-provided Nursing Home ng Reports from 3/13/22 to ed the following staff to h shift: ient in CNA staffing for day shifts as follows: d 19 CNAs for 172 residents tired 22 CNAs. d 20 CNAs for 170 residents tired 22 CNAs. d 21 CNAs for 171 residents tired 22 CNAs.					

3ETR11